which comprises senior officials not involved in the day-to-day management of the Company to ensure that they remain within acceptable
limits.

Certain transactions in securities that the Company enters into expose it to the risk that the counter-party will not deliver the investment
(purchase) or cash (sale) after the Company has fulfilled its responsibilities.

The Company mainly deals, however, on a 'delivery versus payment' basis which reduces counter-party risk. The Company only buys and sells
investments through brokers which have been approved by the ACD as an acceptable counter-party. In addition, limits are set as to the
maximum exposure to any individual broker that may exist at any time; these limits are reviewed quarterly.

The Company may use derivatives for the purpose of efficient portfolio management and/or meeting its investment objective. Such use is not
expected to have a detrimental effect on the risk profile of the Company.

33

Notes to the Financial Statements applicable to all sub-funds (continued)

BMO Investment Funds (UK) ICVC

for the year ended 30 April 2022

Sensitivity analysis

BMO Enhanced
Income UK Equity

Fund

BMO FTSE All-Share
Tracker Fund

BMO Multi-Sector
Bond Fund

BMO Multi-Sector
Higher Income Bond

Fund

Market Price Risk

If market prices move by:  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: +7.34% / -9.89%  +/- 10.03%  +/- 0.00%  +/- 0.00%

Foreign Currency Risk

If EUR exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: n/a n/a  +/- 0.02% 0.02 % / -0.02 %

If GBP exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: n/a n/a -0.03%/ + 0.02% -0.02 % / 0.02 %

Interest Rate Risk

If interest rates move by:  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps

then the impact on the portfolio will be: -0.44% / +0.58% -0.22% / +0.30% -4.38% / +4.28% -5.05% / +4.53%

BMO North
American Equity

Fund

BMO Select
European Equity

Fund

BMO Select UK
Equity Fund

BMO Sustainable
Opportunities Global

Equity Fund

Market Price Risk

If market prices move by:  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  +/- 9.65%  +/- 9.69%  +/- 9.86%  +/-9.74%

Foreign Currency Risk

If EUR exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: n/a -4.02% / +4.44% n/a -0.83% / +0.92%

If GBP exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: +0.21% / -0.19% +4.44% / -4.02% n/a +1.74% / -1.58%

If JPY exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: n/a n/a n/a -0.43% / +0.48%

Interest Rate Risk

If interest rates move by:  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps

then the impact on the portfolio will be: -0.07% / +0.09% -0.49% / +0.65% -0.15% / +0.19% -0.18% / +0.24%

34

Notes to the Financial Statements applicable to all sub-funds (continued)

BMO Investment Funds (UK) ICVC

for the year ended 30 April 2022

BMO UK Equity
Income Fund

BMO UK Mid-Cap
Fund

 +/- 10%  +/- 10%

 +/- 9.74%  +/- 9.63%

 +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps

-0.25% / +0.33% -0.91% / +1.21%

●
●
●

Market Value Exposure Market Value Exposure
30/04/2022 30/04/2022 30/04/2021 30/04/2021

£000 £000 £000 £000
11 225 - -

- - 13 346

11 225 13 346

Market Value Exposure Market Value Exposure
30/04/2022 30/04/2022 30/04/2021 30/04/2021

£000 £000 £000 £000
339 7,780 - -

- - 33 2,425

339 7,780 33 2,425

Market Value Exposure Market Value Exposure
30/04/2022 30/04/2022 30/04/2021 30/04/2021

£000 £000 £000 £000
92 (1,154) - -

207 (3,403) - -
- - (2) (171,649)

299 (4,557) (2) (171,649)

Interest Rate Risk

If interest rates move by:

then the impact on the portfolio will be:

Total

Total

BMO Multi-Sector Bond Fund

Euro-BUND Futures June 2022
US Treasury Note 10 Year Futures June 2022
US Treasury Note 10 Year Futures June 2021

The Company's derivatives overlay includes the following derivative instruments:

Futures - BMO FTSE All-Share Tracker Fund uses futures to match the performance of the index and compliment returns from the stock
portfolio.

All sub-funds may use financial derivative instruments for the purposes of efficient portfolio management. The BMO Select European Equity